
 

 
 

 
 
 

  Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 2 November 2020 
 

 
Committee: Northern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 10 November 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

Members of the public will be able to listen to this meeting by clicking on this 
link:  www.shropshire.gov.uk/NorthernPlanningCommittee10Nov2020 

 
Please note that this meeting will be made available through Microsoft Teams Live Events - your device will need to meet 
the minimum specification as detailed on the Microsoft website at this link:       Device Specification 
 

 You will need to download MS Teams (free) and click on the link to listen to the meeting if you are using a PC 

 If using a mobile device, you will need to download the MS Teams app (free) before clicking the link 

 Use the link at 2.00 pm on the day of the meeting and click on ‘Join as Guest’ 

 You may receive an error message or a request for login details if you try to gain access before 2.00 pm 

 
The Council’s procedure for holding Virtual Planning Committees can be found by clicking 
on this link:   
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/ 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
Claire Porter 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 
Roy Aldcroft 
Nicholas Bardsley 
Gerald Dakin 
Pauline Dee 
Nat Green 
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman) 
Mark Jones 
Pamela Moseley 
Keith Roberts 
Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
David Vasmer 

Joyce Barrow 
Ted Clarke 
Julian Dean 
Steve Davenport 
Roger Evans 
Rob Gittins 
Roger Hughes 
Chris Mellings 
Paul Milner 
Peggy Mullock 
Alexander Phillips 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.shropshire.gov.uk/NorthernPlanningCommittee10Nov2020
https://support.office.com/en-gb/article/get-started-with-microsoft-teams-live-events-d077fec2-a058-483e-9ab5-1494afda578a#bkmk_systemreq
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/


 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Shelley Davies  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 257718 
Email:   shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes  
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 13th 
October 2020 – To Follow. 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 
 

3  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 2.00 p.m. 
on Friday, 6th November 2020. 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

5  Broughall Fields Farm, Ash Road, Whitchurch (20/01783/VAR) (Pages 1 - 26) 
 
Variation of Condition No.6 (principal uses of the site) pursuant to 16/04784/VAR to allow 
for digestive processing of agricultural and dairy waste and non-waste feedstocks 
 

6  Proposed Dwelling at 28 Grove Crescent, Woore (20/02976/FUL) (Pages 27 - 46) 
 
Erection of one self build 5 bedroom detached dwelling house, with a link attached 
garage, installation of ground mounted solar panel array; and the formation of vehicular 
access; associated landscaping works 
 

7  Land Adjacent to Golf House Lane, Prees Heath (19/02203/FUL) (Pages 47 - 96) 
 
Erection of 48 dwelling houses (23 open market and 25 affordable) including new 
vehicular access, public open space and associated infrastructure (amended description) 
 

8  Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 97 - 124) 
 
 

9  Date of the Next Meeting  
 
To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at  
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 8th December 2020. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
10th November 2020 

 Item 

5 
Public 

 
 

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 

 
 

Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/01783/VAR 

 
Parish: 

 
Whitchurch Urban 
 

Proposal: Variation of Condition No.6 (principal uses of the site) pursuant to 
16/04784/VAR to allow for digestive processing of agricultural and dairy waste and non-
waste feedstocks 
 

Site Address: Broughall Fields Farm, Ash Road, Whitchurch, TF8 7BX 
 

Applicant: Whitchurch Biogas Ltd 
 

Case Officer: Graham French  email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk  

 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1  

 

 
 Figure 1 – Site Location and layout 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk
mailto:planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk


Northern Planning Committee – 10th November 2020    
Agenda Item 5 – Broughall Fields Farm,  

Ash Road, Whitchurch    

 

 
 
 

 
REPORT 

 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Planning permission for construction of an Anaerobic Digester (AD) plant at Broughall 

Fields Farm was granted to the applicant, Whitchurch Biogas Ltd on 19th December 2014 
(14/01398/MAW). The site has been fully operational since 2016. Further applications 
have subsequently been submitted to vary the layout, feedstock throughput, operation, 
and management of the AD site as follows:  

 

 15/02293/AMP | A non-material amendment to previously granted 14/01398/MAW 
to amend the Site layout: This amendment was granted on 1st June 2015. 

 16/04784/VAR | Variation of conditions 2, 3 and 8 attached to 14/01398/MAW dated 
19/12/2014 (for installation of an anaerobic digestion plant) to alter the site layout 
and increase the quantity of feedstock accepted at the site. This variation was 
granted on 30th March 2017. 


[...]
 to address this is currently being 
implemented. Odour complaints have also previously been received from a site at 
Bridgnorth which accepts food waste as part of its feedstock mix. However no recent 
complaints have been received following the introduction of odour mitigation measures. 

 
6.2.9 If an increase in odour of the digestate was observed following the introduction of poultry 

manure to the feedstock mix then the odour management plan linked to the Environment 
Agency permit would address this. This could potentially require a reduction or cessation 
of manure importation until the issue had been fully mitigated. The site in South 
Shropshire referred to above is now dosing its digestate with a bacterial culture to break-
down residual ammonia and reduce odour and it is shortly to deploy floating clay balls to 
cover to its digestate tank. However, it is emphasised that with the exceptions noted 
above all active AD sites above 5kw in Shropshire receive manure or slurry as a 
significant part of the feedstock mix and are not generating odour complaints.    

 
6.2.10 Notwithstanding this, the applicant would be willing to accept a planning condition 

requiring submission of a voluntary digestate spreading code of conduct. This would 
commit to spreading the majority of the digestate on land immediately prior to cultivation 
in order that it can be rapidly incorporated by ploughing following application by dribble 
bar. Where this is not possible the applicant has confirmed that the digestate would be 
injected to the ground and away from residential properties. A condition requiring this 
has been recommended in Appendix 1. It should be noted that the poultry farm at Burlton 
currently spreads raw manure on local fields and this is far more odorous than digestate.  

 
6.2.11 Regulatory Services and the Environment Agency have not objected. It is considered 

that any odour issues can be satisfactorily controlled bu the environmental permitting 
proce
[...]
waste importation commencement date“.   

 
 Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (1a), to 

define and provide appropriate advance notice for commencement of the use hereby 
approved (1b). 

 
 DEFINITION OF SITE AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
2. This planning permission shall only relate to the area edged red on the block plan approved 

under permission reference 16/04784/VAR (drawing number SA22500/03) hereinafter 
referred to as "the Site".  

  
 Reason:  To define the area to which this planning permission relates. 
 (Note: Amended wording from equivalent condition in 16/04784/VAR) 
 
3. Except as otherwise provided in the conditions attached to this permission the operations 

and uses hereby permitted shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved 
scheme comprising the application form dated 24th April 2020 and the accompanying 
documents.  
 

 Reason:  To define the permitted development. 
 (Note: Amended wording from equivalent condition in 16/04784/VAR) 

Page 16



Northern Planning Committee – 10th November 2020    
Agenda Item 5 – Broughall Fields Farm,  

Ash Road, Whitchurch    

 

 
 
 

 
4. Note. Condition attached previously permission reference 16/04784/VAR refers to the 

construction phase and has now been superseded.  
 

5. The site access and internal circulation areas shall be cleaned as necessary with a tractor 
mounted brush or other similar device in order to prevent the trafficking of mud onto the 
public highway. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety.  
 
 USE OF THE FACILITY AND CONTROL OF TONNAGES 
 
6. This Condition attached previously to permission reference 16/04784/VAR has been varied 

as indicated above. 
      
7a. The maximum tonnage of materials imported to the Site in any calendar year shall not 

exceed 44,000 tonnes of which not more than 17,000 tonnes shall comprise waste 
materials.  For the avoidance of doubt a calendar year shall comprise the period between
[...]
o be 
approved) will need to be constructed in order to mitigate against any future root damage 
to roads, footways and services beneath. Also any other landscaping or planting adjacent 
to the future highway will require appropriate maintenance and service arrangements in 
order to maintain any required visibility splays and to keep leaf litter clear of footways 
and carriageways, etc., in the interests of highway safety. 

 

Page 25

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-application-forms/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
10th November 2020 

 Item 

6 
Public 

 
 

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/02976/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Woore  
 

Proposal: Erection of one self build 5 bedroom detached dwelling house, with a link 
attached garage, installation of ground mounted solar panel array; and the formation of 
vehicular access; associated landscaping works 
 

Site Address: Proposed Dwelling At 28 Grove Crescent Woore CW3 9SX   
 

Applicant: Mr Donald Craven 
 

Case Officer: Alison Lloyd  email  : 
planning.northern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Northern Planning Committee – 10th November 2020    Agenda Item 6 -28 Grove Crescent, Woore    

 

 
 

Grid Ref: 373446 - 342003 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
Recommendation: -  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 
 
REPORT 
 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
1.1 
 
 
 

This application seeks planning approval for the erection of one self build 5 bedroom 
detached dwelling house, with a link attached garage / office building, installation of
[...]
, provision of recreational facility including parking and clubhouse and development of 
wildlife corridor DISAPP 23rd November 2016 
 
17/02904/DIS Discharge of Condition 2 (Roof and external materials) relating to Planning 
Permission 16/01371/REM for the erection of 21 dwellings, formation of vehicular access, 
provision of recreational facility including parking and clubhouse and development of wildlife 
corridor DISAPP 11th July 2017 
 
17/03383/DIS Discharge of Condition 6 (EPS licence) relating to Planning Permission  
 

Page 40



Northern Planning Committee – 10th November 2020    Agenda Item 6 -28 Grove Crescent, Woore    

 

 
 

12/004496/OUT for the erection of 21 dwellings, formation of vehicular access, provision of 
recreational facility including parking and clubhouse and development of wildlife corridor 
DISAPP 24th July 2017 
 
18/02585/FUL Erection of one dwelling with detached triple garage; installation of ground 
mounted solar panel array; formation of vehicular access WDN 8th October 2018 
19/03631/FUL Erection of one dwelling and detached 3-bay two storey garage WDN 28th 
October 2019 
 
20/02976/FUL Erection of one self-build 5 bedroom detached dwelling house, with a link 
attached garage / office building, installation of ground mounted solar panel array; and the 
formation of vehicular access; associated landscaping works PDE  
 
11.       Additional Information 
 
View details online:  
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information) 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)   
Councillor Gwilym Butler 

Local Member   
 Cllr Roy Aldcroft 

Appendices 
APPENDIX 1 - Conditions 

Page 41



Northern Planning Committee – 10th November 2020    Agenda Item 6 -28 Grove Crescent, Woore    

 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Conditions 
 
STANDARD CONDITIONS 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of
[...]
w vehicular access, public open space and associated infrastructure (amended 
description) 
 

Site Address: Land Adjacent to Golf House Lane Prees Heath Shropshire 
 

Applicant: Gleeson Homes 
 

Case Officer: Richard Denison  Email  : planning.northern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 

Grid Ref: 355563 - 337919 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Northern Planning Committee – 10th November 2020    Agenda Item 7 – Golf House Lane, Prees Heath    

 
 

Recommendation:-  Delegate  to the Planning Services Manager for approval subject to 
the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 obligation with no objection being raised 
following the consultation with Natural England on the Habitats Regulation Assessment 
and the conditions as set out in appendix one with any modifications to these conditions 
as considered necessary by the Planning Services Manager. 
 

REPORT 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 

 
This application relates to the erection of 48 dwellings providing a mix of 23 open 
market dwellings (17 x 3-bedroom and 6 x 4-bedroom) and 25 affordable dwellings 
(12 x 2-bedroom and 13 x 3-bedroom) within an enclosed paddock in the centre of 
Prees Heath by Gleeson Homes. The development will include the provision of a 
new vehicular and pedestrian access which will serve the proposed residential 
development and the existing adjoining restaurant and convenience store. The 
proposed layout also includes a reconfiguration and extension of the existing car 
park serving the restaurant to provide 36 parking spaces and a designated service 
yard. An area of communal open space will be provided with a play area and will 
serve the residential development and wider community. A foot path link will provide 
pedestrian access onto Golf House Lane along the western boundary of the site to 
enable links within the settlem
[...]
3.1 

 
The Parish Council have submitted a view contrary to the officer’s recommendation 
based on material planning reasons which cannot reasonably be overcome by 
negotiation or the imposition of planning conditions. The Principal Planning Officer 
in consultation with the Committee Chair and Vice agrees that the Parish Council 
has raised material planning issues and that the application should be determined 
by committee. 
 

4.0 COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIONS 
 

4.1 Consultee Comments 
 

4.1.1 Shropshire Council, Highways - Having viewed all the submitted information 
accompanying the planning submission it is considered that the residential 
development proposed, is unlikely to have any material detrimental effect on the 
adjacent principal road network.  As such the highway authority have no objection to 
the development of the site, served via the access arrangements shown on the 
Planning Layout drawing No. MJG/PL-108 Rev B. It is recommended however that 
the proposed alterations and delivery of the access road to serve the restaurant car 
parking should be the first phase of construction, to ensure that the development 
traffic is not adversely impeded by the restaurant patrons. On a further note, it is 
acknowledged that the existing footway facility along the A49 frontage is currently 
not ideal and would benefit improvement to ensure access for vulnerable users. 
However, this footway is isolated from any adjoining facilities, and such improvement 
would serve little local sustainable travel benefit. Therefore, the developer’s proposal 
to retain the facility as existing, is considered acceptable. I therefore raise no 
objection to the granting of consent subject to the following highway conditions being 
imposed upon any consent granted. 
 

4.1.2 Shropshire Council, Trees & Woodland Amenity Protection Officer - Having 
read the submitted Arboricultural Implication Assessment and the Landscape 
Strategy Plan I have the following comments: A number of ma
[...]
vision within the development 
and as such it is likely that Prees Heath will be used as an alternative recreational 
space which may contribute to the issues at the site. 
 
We note that an Ecological Impact Assessment has been submitted however it only 
considers the direct impacts of the proposal on the SSSI rather than considering the 
indirect impacts which may occur as outlined above. Options for mitigating the 
potential recreational impacts may include improved links to the wider countryside 
to the west of the development site or contributions to the management of the Prees 
Common nature reserve. 
 
Natural England agrees with the conclusion that direct impacts on the designated 
site are unlikely. 
 
Please note that if your authority is minded to grant planning permission contrary to 
the advice in this letter, you are required under Section 28I (6) of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) to notify Natural England of the permission, the 
terms on which it is proposed to grant it and how, if at all, your authority has taken 
account of Natural England’s advice. You must also allow a further period of 21 days 
before the operation can commence. 
 

4.2.14 Environment Agency - A formal consultation was sent on the 5/6/19 and 23/7/19, 
although no formal response has been received. 
 

4.2.15 Severn Trent Water - No objections to the proposals subject to the inclusion of the 
following condition: 
 

 The development hereby permitted should not commence until drainage 
plans for the disposal of foul and surface water flows have been submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority, and 

 

 The scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details 
before the development is first brought into use. This is to ensure that the 

Page 58



Northern Planning Committee – 10th November 2020    Agenda Item 7 – Golf House Lane, Prees Heath    

 
 

development is provided with a satisfactory means of drainage as well as to 
p
[...]
ousing as indicated, on balance it  is recommended that this 
application is delegated to the Planning Services Manager for approval subject to 
the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 obligation as indicated above and no 
objections being raised following the re-consultation with Natural England on the 
Habitats Regulation Assessment. (see appendix 2). 
 

7.5 In arriving at this decision, the Council has used its best endeavours to work with 
the applicants in a positive and proactive manner to secure an appropriate outcome 
as required in the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

8.0 RISK ASSESSMENT AND OPPORTUNITIES APPRAISAL 
 

8.1 Risk Management 
  

There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows: 
 

 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they disagree 
with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be awarded 

Page 82



Northern Planning Committee – 10th November 2020    Agenda Item 7 – Golf House Lane, Prees Heath    

 
 

irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal - written representations, a 
hearing or inquiry. 

 

 The decision is challenged by way of a Judicial Review by a third party. The 
courts become involved when there is a misinterpretation or misapplication of 
policy or some breach of the rules of procedure or the principles of natural justice. 
However, their role is to review the way the authorities reach decisions, rather 
than to make a decision on the planning issues themselves, although they will 
interfere where the decision is so unreasonable as to be irrational or perverse. 
Therefore, they are concerned with the legality of the decision, not its planning 
merits. A challenge by way of Judicial Review must be a) promptly and b) in any 
event not later than 6 weeks after the grounds to make the claim first arose first 
arose. 

 
Both of these risks need to be balanced against the risk of not proceeding to 
determine the application. In
[...]
f privacy would not 

have been sufficient to add weight to my findings on the main issue. 

9. Having considered all other matters raised, including support offered by the 
Parish Council at application stage, I find nothing to change my overall 

conclusion to dismiss the appeal. 

David MH Rose 

Inspector       

Page 124

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	5 Broughall Fields Farm, Ash Road, Whitchurch (20/01783/VAR)
	6 Proposed Dwelling at 28 Grove Crescent, Woore (20/02976/FUL)
	7 Land Adjacent to Golf House Lane, Prees Heath (19/02203/FUL)
	8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Agenda Item 8 - 1 Appeal decision - Abbotsmoor Farm, West Felton
	Agenda Item 8 - 2 Costs Appeal Decision - Abbotsmoor Farm, West Felton
	Agenda Item 8 - 3 Appeal decision - Coedygaer, Llansillin
	Agenda Item 8 - 4 Appeal Decision - The Old Chapel 71 Shrops St, Market Drayton
	Agenda Item 8 - 5 Appeal Decision - Land to rear of Long Meadow Barn, Shrewsbury
	Agenda Item 8 - 6 Appeal Decision - 14 Myddlewood, Myddle
	Agenda Item 8 - 7 Appeal Decision - Nesscliff House, West Felton




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
8th December 2020 

 
 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2020 
Virtual Meeting   
2.00 - 4.04 pm 
 
Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718 
 
Present  
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Nicholas Bardsley, Gerald Dakin, Pauline Dee, Nat Green, 
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), Mark Jones, Pamela Moseley, Keith Roberts and 
David Vasmer 
 
 
155 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies. 
 
156 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 13th 
October 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

 
157 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions or petitions received. 
 

 
158 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
With reference to Agenda Item 5, planning application 20/01783/VAR - Broughall 
Fields Farm, Ash Road, Whitchurch, Councillor Paul Wynn stated that he would 
leave the meeting, taking no part in the debate or vote on the application due to a 
public perception of bias. 
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 10 November 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 2 

 

 
159 Broughall Fields Farm, Ash Road, Whitchurch (20/01783/VAR)  
 

In accordance with his declaration at Minute 158, Councillor Paul Wynn, withdrew 
from the meeting, took no part in the debate and did not vote on the item. Councillor 
Vince Hunt presided as Chairman for this item.  

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Gerald Dakin, local Ward 
Councillor, having submitted a statement, took no part in the debate and did not vote 
on this item 
 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the variation of Condition 
No.6 (principal uses of the site) pursuant to 16/04784/VAR to allow for digestive 
processing of agricultural and dairy waste and non-waste feedstocks. In reference to 
the Officer’s report the Principal Planning Officer clarified the following points: 
 

 Paragraph 2.2 - the applicant is referred to as Grocontinental, however the 
site was acquired by AGRO Merchants Whitchurch approximately 2 years ago 
and they continue to be the energy end user; 

 Paragraph 6.2.6 – the poultry manure is imported to an under-cover store on a 
farm in Burlton from a nearby poultry site where dry heating is used thereby 
reducing the amount the ammonia content of the manure;  

 Paragraph 6.2.7 – the digestate lagoons referred to have not yet been 
constructed and would be required to be covered under the Environment 
Agency permit once in use; 

 Paragraph 8.1.1 referred to the timescale for any challenge by way of Judicial 
Review to be made not later than three months, however this should state 6 
weeks; 

 Condition 7a should read ‘of which not more than 11,000 tonnes shall 
comprise waste materials’ not 17,000 tonnes; and  

 Condition 19 was no longer relevant as permission 16/04784/VAR granted in 
2017 secured the use of the digestate tanks referred to.  

 
The Principal Planning Officer advised Members that if they were minded to approve 
the application Condition 14 should be updated to include Condition 14b as follows: 
 
That planning permission be granted, subject to:  

 
14b.  In the event that an odour complaint is received and subsequently validated by 

the Local Planning Authority the applicant shall undertake a formal investigation 
to determine the cause of the complaint and shall put forward a mitigation 
scheme and implementation timescale within one week of notification to this 
effect by the authority. The scheme shall be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details, this shall include where appropriate cessation of manure 
importation until the approved mitigation scheme has been implemented. 

 
In accordance with the virtual meeting speaking protocol Councillor Gerald Dakin, the 
local ward Councillor read out his statement in relation to the proposal. 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 10 November 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 3 

 

 
In accordance with the virtual meeting speaking protocol the Solicitor read a 
statement from Mr Nick Williams, the agent for the applicant, in support of the 
proposal. 

 
Having considered the submitted plans and noted the comments made by all of the 
speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the re-wording of Condition 29a to invite the Local 
Member and a representative of Whitchurch Rural Parish Council to the annual 
review meeting and the amendment to Condition 14 as advised by the Principal 
Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted, subject to:  
 

• The conditions as set out in Appendix 1;  
• The re-wording of Condition 29a to invite the Local Member and a representative 

of Whitchurch Rural Parish Council to the annual review meeting; and 
• The following amendment to Condition 14: 
 

14b.  In the event that an odour complaint is received and subsequently validated by 
the Local Planning Authority the applicant shall undertake a formal investigation 
to determine the cause of the complaint and shall put forward a mitigation 
scheme and implementation timescale within one week of notification to this 
effect by the authority. The scheme shall be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details, this shall include where appropriate cessation of manure 
importation until the approved mitigation scheme has been implemented. 

 
 
160 Proposed Dwelling at 28 Grove Crescent, Woore (20/02976/FUL)  
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Roy Aldcroft, local Ward 
Councillor, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of one self 
build 5 bedroom detached dwelling house, with a link attached garage, installation of 
ground mounted solar panel array; and the formation of vehicular access; associated 
landscaping works and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, 
he drew Members’ attention to the location, proposed layout and current use of the 
site. 

 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the Solicitor read a statement 
from Woore Parish Council, in objection to the proposal. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the Solicitor read a statement 
from Mr Craven, the applicant, in support of the proposal. 

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 10 November 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 4 

 

Having considered the submitted plans and noted the comments made by all of the 
speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the Officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 
1. 
 

 
161 Land Adjacent to Golf House Lane, Prees Heath (19/02203/FUL)  
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Gerald Dakin, local Ward 
Councillor, having submitted a statement, took no part in the debate and did not vote 
on this item. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of 48 
dwelling houses (23 open market and 25 affordable) including new vehicular access, 
public open space and associated infrastructure (amended description) and with 
reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to 
the location, proposed layout and current use of the site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer drew Members attention to the Schedule of Additional 
Letters and advised Members that the Officer’s recommendation had been revised 
as follows: 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Services Manager for approval 
subject to the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 obligation and the 
conditions as set out in appendix one with any modifications to these conditions as 
considered necessary by the Planning Services Manager subject to no objection 
being raised by Natural England in relation to the Habitats Regulation 
Assessment, should Natural England object it is advised that the application be 
brought back for Committee determination.  

 
The Chairman noted that the applicant had been given an additional 200 word 
allowance to respond to the comments from Whitchurch Rural Parish Council which 
had been accepted by the Chairman after the deadline due to internet problems. The 
Solicitor added that the applicant had already submitted a statement prior to 
receiving the comments from the Parish Council and therefore was given the word 
allowance to respond to these comments at short notice.    
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the Solicitor read a statement 
from Whitchurch Rural Parish Council, in objection to the proposal. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol Councillor Gerald Dakin, the 
local ward Councillor read out his statement in relation to the proposal. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the Solicitor read a statement 
from Gleeson Homes, the applicant, in support of the proposal. 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 10 November 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 5 

 

 
Having considered the submitted plans and noted the comments made by all of the 
speakers, Members unanimously agreed to refuse the application contrary to the 
Officer’s recommendation. 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be refused contrary to the Officer’s recommendation for the 
following reason: 
 
Notwithstanding the additional affordable housing being offered, it is considered this 
does not outweigh the non-compliance with policy MD2 with regards to provision on 
site of the open space requirements. There is no existing suitable recreational open 
space within close proximity to the application site. As such it is considered the 
financial contribution in lieu of the on-site public open space in this instance is not 
acceptable. The proposal is considered not to comply with Policies CS6 and MD2 of 
the Local Plan and the overall principles of the NPPF in relation to sustainable 
development. 
 

 
162 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the northern area as at 10th 
November 2020 be noted. 
 

 
163 Date of the Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 8th December 2020.  

 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


